

	
Date	June 3, 2025
Name	Welmond Inc.o/a AGM Renovations & AGM Basements
Licensure Status at Time of Incident	Unlicensed
Administrative Action	Administrative Penalty Order
Location	Vaughan
Regulation Description	 Prior to the commencement of work to be done on an electrical installation in Mississauga, failed to file with Electrical Safety Authority a notification of the work, contrary to rule 2-004(1)(a) of the Ontario Electrical Safety Code.
	Welmond Inc. was ordered to pay an administrative penalty of \$10,000.
	2. Proposed to carry out an activity referred to in the regulations under the Act as requiring an authorization, by proposing to carry out electrical work a property in Mississauga, contrary to ss.113.2(1) of the <i>Electricity Act, 1998</i> .
	Welmond Inc. was ordered to pay an administrative penalty of \$10,000.
	3. Permitted or employed persons to carry out electrical work, which is an activity referred to in the regulations under the Act as requiring an authorization, at a property in Mississauga when they were not authorized



Administrative Action Summary

	to do so, contrary to ss.113.2(1) of the <i>Electricity Act, 1998</i> . Welmond Inc. was ordered to pay an administrative penalty of \$7,500.
Description of Contravention	Welmond Inc. (" Welmond ") is a provincial corporation which operates both as AGM Renovations and / or AGM Basements.
	Welmond does not hold a license as an electrical contractor.
	After proposing to carry out electrical work at a residential property in Mississauga, permitted or employed a person to carry out the electrical work when said person was not authorized (licensed). Prior to the commencement of this electrical work, Welmond failed to file with Electrical Safety Authority a notification (permit) for the work.
Additional Information	